and Series 2008BC Bonds.

TRENDS IN LIQUIDITY

 Fiscal Year Ended June 30

Proforma
   2005   2006   2007 2007

Cash and Cash Equivalents  $15,178,338  $10,713,481  $22,007,258  $19,496,673

Board Designated Investments  $231,379,728 $244,889,176 $270,140,109 $270,140,109

Total Cash and Cash Equivalents and
Board Designated Investments

$246,558,066  $255,602,657  $292,147,367  $289,636,782

Average Daily Operating Expenses  $971,569  $1,031,714  $1,222,568  $1,229,446

Days Cash on Hand  253.8 247.8 239.0 235.6

Historical Maximum Annual Debt
Service

$16,578,725  $16,578,725  $18,294,611  $20,805,196

Cushion Ratio  14.9x  15.4x 16.0x  13.9x

A-36

Historical and Pro Forma Capitalization

The following table sets forth the capitalization of the EHSC System for the fiscal years ended
June 30, 2005, 2006 and 2007.  The table provides a pro forma adjustment to the 2007 results to give
effect to the conversion and issuance of the Series 2008 Bonds (as previously described).

HISTORIC AND PRO FORMA CAPITALIZATION*

   Fiscal Year Ended June 30, Proforma
   2005   2006  2007 2007

Other Revenue Bonds Payable

$240,890,000

$236,995,000

$299,030,000 $299,030,000

Capitalized Leases Payable

$524,234 0 0 0

Total Bonds and Capitalized Leases
Payable

$241,414,234

$236,995,000

$299,030,000  $299,030,000

Less: Unamortized Discount or Premium

$(3,002,040)

   $(2,905,947)

$215,228  $215,228

   $238,412,194  $234,089,053  $299,245,228  $299,245,228

Less: Current Portion of Long-Term
Debt

$(4,146,389)

   $(4,090,000)

$(3,780,000)

$(3,780,000)

Long Term Portion of Long-Term Debt

$234,265,805

$229,999,053

$295,465,228  $295,465,228

Unrestricted Net Assets  $308,089,978  $347,521,659  $390,707,750  $388,197,165

Total Capitalization  $542,355,783  $577,520,712  $686,172,978  $683,662,393

Debt To Capitalization  43.2% 39.8% 43.1% 43.21%
* Amounts exclude any loss on refunding of prior bond
issues

A-37

MANAGEMENT’S DISCUSSION OF FINANCIAL AND OPERATING PERFORMANCE

General

The three years ended June 30, 2007 represented a period of substantial growth in the operations
of the EHSC System.  Virtually all of the major patient utilization indicators at the Hospital increased
significantly.  Inpatient discharges increased by 15.7% from 19,615 in fiscal year 2004 to 22,698 in fiscal
year 2007.  Discharges totaled 12,963 during the seven months ended January 31, 2008 and were
substantially the same as discharges in the seven month period of the previous year.  Market data for